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DATE: August 24,201 1 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Ofice of Commission Clerk 

Robert Simpson, Engineering Specialist 11, Division of Economic Regulation 

Docket No. 110165-SU; Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands 
County by Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 

Attached are responses from the Utility regarding the July 11, 2011 letter which 
requested engineering information from Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. Please place the 
attached documents in the docket file. 

Should you have any questions, regarding this matter, please contact me. 

Attachments 



Date: August 11,2011 

To: Robert Simpson, FPSC 

Re: Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 

5. The only customer complaints we have had are in reference to the solid waste holding tanks on 
customers' properties. Our facility treats wastewater only. Solids are collected in small tanks to break 
down and become wastewater, which is then pumped to our collection line. Customers have had the 
misconception that the collection tanks were part of the UCF system. When tank pumps have needed 
repair, they have been distressed to find that they need to pay for the repairs. The Homeowners' 
Associations have begun deducting the cost of repairs from their monthly wastewater treatment bills. 
Enclosed is a letter to an individual homeowner, and a letter from a Homeowners' Association. This 
issue is on-going. 

6. I don't know how much detail you want here, but you should be able to find what you need in the 
engineering report excerpts enclosed. 

7. As you will see on the enclosed map, we have planned for future expansion of high density 
development in Spring Lake. However, there has been no new construction for several years, and we do 
not expect to see any soon. 

9. The enclosed spread sheet gives information on capital improvements to the plant. There have been 
repairs, as well. I will work on getting more information about them. 

11. The only commercial customer we have is Spring Lake Club, a golf resort. The clubhouse and cart 
barn are charged for 4 ECU's. 



/ 
January 12,2011 

Utility Corporation of Florida 

100 Healthy Way 

Sebring, FL 33876 

RE: WATERWAY PATIO HOMES I 
Gentlemen: 

You will please find our check made payable to your utility, in the amount of $aB 
representing payment of the &MV / monthly statement received by our Association from 
your company. 

Please be advised that it has been and remains our position, that the maintenance of 
the STEP sewer system within our development is the responsibility of your utility. In order to 
assure the proper treatment of waste water generated by our Development, we have paid 
maintenance for the foregoing STEP System including payment of cost of the electricity for said 
system. We have been forced to do so because your company has defaulted in its obligations 
to maintain said STEP System. 

Please be advised that the enclosed payment is made under protest until this matter 
can be resolved either administratively or judicially. 

Board of Directors 

Waterway Patio Homes Condominium Association, Inc 



Utility Corporation ofFlorida, Inc Invoice 
200 Healthy Way 

Date Invoice #
Sebring, FL 33876 

3/112011 894 

Bill To 

waterway Patio Homes 1 
ClO Bob Frederick 
P.O. Box 94 

Lorida, FL 33857 


P.O. No. Terms Project 

Net 30 

Quantity Description Rate Amount 

42 March wastewater service 32.00 1,344.00 
42 April wastewater service - r~pJiJI J~"'j~-,; 32.00 1,344.00 

, 

! 

Total $2,688.00 



'1tility C011JPW~@j~~ 

100 ctubliouse Lane, Sebring, fL 33876 


November 2,2010 

Jeffrey K1ingbiel 
1117 Dogwood Terrace 
Sebring, FL 33876 

Dear Mr. Klingbiel, 

You have recently had repairs made to your septic collection tank , and you would now like the 
utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. to pay for those repairs. As I explained to you in person, we 
are a regulated public utility, and we are not permitted to repair homeowners' tanks. 

The Florida Public Service Commission has granted the Utility Corporation of Florida certificate 
# SU916-09-S-R to operate as a public utility, and has set our fee at $32 per unit. A review of 
the approved tariff (available on-line or in our office) will show that the $32 fee does not include 
maintenance or repair of customers' collection tanks or pumps. We are licensed to treat 
effluent delivered to our collection system only, and our fee structure has been set accordingly. 

Please note that we are specifically excluded from the "maintenance and operation of the 
Customer's pipes and facilities" in Sections 7.0 and 19.0 of the approved tariff. The 
"Customer's Installation" is defined in section 7.0 of original sheet 5.0 of the tariff: "all pipes, 
shut-offs, valves, fixtures and appliances or apparatus of every kind and nature used in 
connection with or forming a part of the installation for disposing of wastewater located on the 
Customer's side of the Service Connection whether such installation is owned by the Customer 
or used by the Customer under lease or other agreement." 

Pursuant to FPSC ruling 25-30.125, the utility Corporation of Florida Inc. has on file "maps, 
drawings and/or records of its system and facilities" which clearly show that homeowners' 
collection tanks are NOT a part of our system. These drawings are also a matter of public 
record as a part of our application to the Public Service CommiSSion, docket # 080079-SU. 

While we have the right to inspect homeowners' tanks and pumps, and to refuse service to 
properties having substandard systems, we have neither the authority nor the fee structure to 
make repairs. (see Original sheet number 19.0, item 1). 

I hope this clarification is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

Lois Schlabach, SecretarylTreasurer 

CC: Florida Public Service Commission 

Phone: 863-414-2586 :Fax: 863-655-0600 



January 31, 2011 

utility Corporation ofFlori~ Inc., n 

200 Healthy Way 

Sebrin.Rs FL 33876 


RE: WATERWAY PATIO HOMES CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION 
PHASRn 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please find the Association check enclosed in.the amount $1,024.00 (one 
thousand and twenty-four dollars.) The check made payable to your utility 
for payment ofthe statement received by our Association from your utility 
company. 

Please be advised that it has been and remains our position, that the 
m.afutenance ofthe STEP System. wi1hin our development is the 
responsibility ofyour-utility. In order to assure the proper treatment of 
wastewater generated by our Development, we have paid maintenance for 
the foregoing STEP system including payment ofcost ofthe electricity for 
said system.. We have been forced to do so because your company has 
defaulted in its obligations to maintain said STEP System. 

.. - Please be advised that the enclosed payment is made under protest until this 
matter can be resolved either administratively or judicially. 

On behalfofthe Board ofDirectors, 
Very truly you:s,/ . 

(+'/~.£--
Mane A Brower 
CAM: 

http:1,024.00
http:Sebrin.Rs


December 15, Uno 

Mr. Michael A. Tellschow 
100 Clubhouse Lane 
Se~~FL33876-8300 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

south D i i c t  
P.O. Box 2549 

Fort Myer~, Florida 33902-2549 

Mr. J. Timothy Sheehan 
Sheehan&Celaya 
300 Dal Hall Boulevard 
Lake %ad, R. 33852 

Charlie Crist 
Governor 

leff Kotlkamp 
Lt. Governor 

h l h i  A. Drew 
SWretary 

. .- .- 

.> 

RE: Hi- - Countv - DW 
Responsibility for STEP Systems 

Dear Mr- Tellschow and Mr. Sheehaw 

The purpose of this letter is to address recent questions regarding the "ponsibility of 
operation and maintenance of the Septic Tank Effluent Pumping (933') sewer systems 
at several subdivisions, to wit, Country Club V i  and Waterway Patio I & II. 
Ultimately, the owner of the SlEP sewer systems is responsible for their operation and 
maintenance. However, there appears to be a question as to who owns the STEX" sewer 
systems. 

Mr. Tellschow, on behalf of Spring Lake Club, Inc., provided to the Department a deed 
purporting to show the 
appurtenances to the Country Club Villas I of Spring Lake Homeowners' Association, 
Inc (homeowners association). The Department understax& that it is Mr. Tellschods 
position that this transfer of ownership induded the !XEP sewer systems to the various 
subdivision associations as an "appurtenances' to the common areas. However, the 
Department also understax& that it is the homeowners' associations' position that the 
STEP sewer systems were not transferred as "appmknances" and that they never 
accepted ownership of the STEP sewer systems. The deed submitted to the Department 
is dent on whether the STEP systems are included as " a ~ e s . "  

It is clear that the responsibility to maintain and operate the STEX" systems falls to the 
owner of the systems however; the Department does not have the authority or 
jurisdiction to deiemune ' the property rights of individuals, this is instead the province 
of the cirruit courts of Florida. See Art. V, Set. 20(c)(3), Florida Constitutio~ see also 5 
26.012(2)(g), Florida Statutes. It is also clear that the STEP systems are owned by either 
the homeowners association 01 the wastewater facility and that it is vital to both parties 

of ownership of all the common areas and 

-- 
L 
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that the SEI-' systems be maintained regularly to avoid spills and potential upsets at 
the wastewater plant. 

Given this situation, it is in the best interest of all parties' to amicably resolve the issue 
of operating and maintaining t h e m  systems. If the parties cannot come to an. 
agreement as to how t hem systems will be operated and maintained, it is wiwthe 
Department's authority to pursue legal action and hold both parties jointly and .; 
severally liable pursuant to section m.141, Florida Statutes, for any violations of 
DepartmentdesorstatutesrelatedtotheSIEE'sewersystems. 

The Deparhnent expeck the parties tocome to anagreement and inform the 
Department as to how the SEI-' sewer systems will be operated and maintained in the 
future. Flease feel free to contact Gary Maier at (239) 3324975 ext 165 if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Fn/GM/P 

Copies furnished to: 

Keith Klehna~~I, DEP - Ft. Myers 

Page20f2 



IJob Description 
- j a n 0 8  /pocket clrmtr II nitrate system s 316.80 - 

Mar48 130 GPO 100 psi chlorine pump, main plant 5 242.27 2 hours 
Mar-08 [Surge tank pump and fittings 6 hours 5.5 hours Pugh Utilities $1876.80 

$ - 664.49 6hours 6 hours Pugh UtilitlesS 1,542.58 Apr-08 lNew blower motor & starter, main lift station - 

1 Materials- 

310.00 

129.47 
3,380.38 

__ 

. -. 

Labor-Tom Quinn ILabor--Rusty -. Dean 1 Labor-other 

3hours 3 hours 
22 hours 20 hours Samers $1280.74 
5.5 hours 
9.5 hours ___~ 5.5 hours 

- 

__ 

12.5 hours~ ~ ~ ~ 
~~~~ Amp Check 2863.W 

Octo8 IC117 and turbldw recorder from CI 17 analyzer (DEP res) 1,362.74 19 hours I I 
Feb-09 /Connect 5hp pump to control panel, install circuit breakers 14 hours ! 1 Amp Check S170.W 

~ a r . 0 9  Pump t l  circun breaker for lift siition UCF supplied 
Mar49 20 amp breaker, main Ilft statlon 5 423.72 

May09 ,#15urge tankwelding 
May09 Back-up pump for main lift statlon I S  2,632.20 

~ p r m  100 psi pump to turbidity meter 5 695.35 

4 hours 1 Amp Check $187.50 
5 hours I 
5 hours ~ 

I 
, 4  hours ~ TNT 350.00 
5 hours 

__ 

Jun-09 [Surge tank blower I S  1,338 57 13 hours I 
hI49 1Ralis on mall lift station ldep reql 1 2-12'plpe. 2" diam 417.2416 hours 3 hours 
1~149 lRailson mall lift station (dep r e d  1 2"alum pipe 318" diam 208 62 1 _____. 



2.5 DESCRIPTION AND COf4DITION OF EXISTING FACILITIES 

2.1 DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES 

Chastain-Skillinan, Inc. personnel conducted a site visit on 
September 19, 2003-5t -the _- W P  to intcrvicw the plant operator and 
determine tlie general cm?&ion of the facility. The Spring Lake Golf and 
Country Club WWTP is located within the Spring Lake Golf and Country 
Club at 525 Duane Palmer Lane, Sebring, Florida (Figure 1-1). The facility 
is operating under Permit Number FLA014315. Tlie pennit was issued on 
September 26, 2003 and expires September 25, 2008. The responsible 
authority/owner of tlie facility is listed in the permit as Mike Telescow, 
100 Country Club Drive, Sebring, Florida 33870. The current licensed 
operator of the WWTP is Aaron Bruce (Class C Operator License No. 
13135). The permitting authority is the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection, South District, Post Office Box 2549, Fort 
Myers, Florida 33902-2549. 

- 

The WW" is located within the grounds of the golf course and 
can be reached via a pass service road. The plant is enclosed with a 5-foot 
high mesh fence on wooden posts and is secured by a 5-foot high tubular 
locking gate. 

On the premises, there is an abandoned aluminum portable office 
trailer and a n  air-conditioned plywocd and aluminum siding shed that is 
currentlv being used as storage/office space. 

. .. 
~. .' The facility is permitted to operate at 0.140 million gallon per day 

(iiisd) 3-iiioiith average daily flow. The I~VhTl' is a modular ("blue 
tube"), dual-train, extended aeration trcatinc-nt system (see enclosed site 

plan and Photo 1). The plant is permjtted tg discharge 0.OX iiigd annual 



average daily flow to a percolation pond (R001) or 0.140 mgd to the public 

access reuse system (R002). 

The following process description and tank volumcs are based on 
" As-Guilt" drawings prepared by Kennedy, Lynch, and Associates, Inc. in 
1999 and the FDEP p&&& -- 

Raw wastewater is pumped from an off-site lift station through a 
manually-cleaned bar screen and to a surge tank. From the surge tank, 
the wastewater is pumped to each treatment train. The treatment process 
consists of extended aeration, secondary clarification, effluent filtration, 
chlorination, and aerobic digestion. f i e  disinfected effluent flows by 
gravity to an effluent holding pond which is then pumped to a holding 
pond at the golf course. The effluent is used to au,ment ground water for 
use in irrigation. Effluent that fails to meet public access quality standards 
flows by gravity to a percolatiort/reject storage pond. Flow to the 
percolation/reject storage pond is controlled by a signal from the 
turbidity analyzer to a motorize reject valve located at the discharge 
piping of the chlorine contact chamber. 

Reject water that does not percolate is pumped back to the 
headworks of the plant for re-beatment. In addition, the plant is placed 
into "reject mode" when the operator is not present. Plant alarm 
consIitions are transmitted to the operator via autodialer. 

Plant residuals are aerobicallv digested, lime stabilized, and 
transportcd by a prix-ate contractor to one of two permitted agricultural 
use s&es (Palmer Sinuiions Site or Pagne Site) located in Highlands 

.. 

county. 

I\/i>?jor plant equipment a!id skructures are listed in Table 2-1 



Table 2-1. Major Plant Equipment and structures. 
_I 

! Descrivtion I Quanti& I 

. 

f 



2.2 CONDlTlOId OF FACILITIES 

2.2.1 Tanks 

The treatnient system consists of eight steel, cylindrical, open air 
tanks of varying cajikities and configurafions hepencling on the function 
and process they perform,: I One treatment train was off-line for cleaning 
and maintenance at the time of the site visit. The tanks appear 
structurally sound below the water level mark; however, significant 
corrosioii damage is evident on the guardrails, catwalk supports, tank 
rims, and tank walls. Inside the tank walls above the water line the steel 
surface is flaking and lifting off the fiaint (Photos 2, 3, 4, and 5). Tank 
integrity should be verified in order to assess the viability of repairs 
versus replacement with a new one. 

. -  

2.2.2 Pumps 

During the site visit, only a visual inspection of the pumps that 
were above water was conducted. The pumps are not located within a 
building or under a cover. Deterioration of the surface coatings is typical 
of that expected from constant exposure to direct sunlight and rain 
(Photos 6 and 7). The submersible pumps were not inspected but appear 
to be in working order. No compliance issues have been found regarding 
p~iinp function in the records search. 

2.2.3 Blowers 

": 
-::- The plant has two separate trains where aeration takes place. Trvo 

blo\zicrs (one spare) service one and a separate blower services the other. 
Thcsr. blo~vers provide air to both the aeration basins and sludge 

discstel-s. Detericmtion oi the surface coatings is typical of that especteil 
h-i>m constant exposure to direct sunlight and rain (Pholo S). Thc 

, 



operator mentioned that one of the two blo-tzws on one train may have to 
he taken out of service in order to replace the bearings. This activity is 

part of the regular plant maintenance and may not disrupt daily 
operations. 

2.2.4 EmerQency Generator - -- < -  

B 

The ci&r&cy generator is not functional (Photo 9). The operator 
confirmed that he had placed a request with the currcnt owners to obtain 
a new one but that no such request has h e n  grantcd to date. From the 
records scarch, a February 1,2005 FDEP plant inspection report noted this 
issue as being in non-compliance. It has not been addressed by the owner 
since 

2.2.5 Storage Ponds 

There are two ponds which are fed by gravity froin the chlorine 
-contact chamber based on the effluent turbidity. The effluent from the 
storage pond (Photo 10) next to the treatment plant is pumped to the golf 
course storage pond mixed with groundwater and used for irrigation. 
Tlic other pond is where the ”reject” water is stored and is circulated back 
into the plant’s headworks for further treatment (Photo 11). No 
significant erosion of the pond bernx was noted. Tlie area adjacent to the 
berms was well rnaintaincd. 

2.2.6 Reject Valve 

Tlie reject valve controls whether the effluent is discharged to the 
reject stoi-age pond or the effluent storage pond (Photo 11). Thts valve is 

Tlie va1.i.r 

q :~ 
-.;-. 

. controlled bv an electronic signal from the turbidity anal\~zer. 
appeared to he in go!x! c7perating condition. 



2.2.7 Hypochlorite Storaqe and Feed 

Sodiani Iiypochlorite used for disinfection is stored in an HDPE 
tank. The tank does not have a secondary wall to contain leaks (Photo 13). 
nxe tank is resting on a series of stack masonry blocks and is not 
restmined against tipping dw_ t.0 w&i load. The tank is exposed to direct 
suntight which accelerates the d e i d a t i o n  I of the sodium Iiypocldorite. 

- c  

A single metering pump is used to meter hypochlorite to the 
chlorine contact chamber. The metering assembly does not contain typical 
accessories such as calibration chamber and pulsation dampener. Tlie 
assembly is located under a cover; however, it is exposed to blowing rain. 
The metering pump was operational at the time of the site visit. 

22.8 Electrical System 

An inspection of the electrical system was not conducted. It is not 
- nown whether the facility has proper grounding, surge, or lightning 
-3tection. Lightning air terminals were not observed on the structures or 
--.-?&ails. 

22.9 Safety Equipment 

. 

Safety equipment, such as life rings, fire extinguishers, showers, or 
- -.: -.ashes, was not obscrved. 

7 



4.0 EXISTING FACILITY CONFIGURATION AND UNIT PROCESS CAPACITIES 
L 

Figure 4.0.1 provides a graphical illustration of the unit process flow scheme. 

Plat  operations began in the mid 1980’s with a capacity of 0.140 MGD. The current unit p m s  used 
includes the following: . -. 

Table 4.0.1 .s 
WWTF Unit Process Summary 

Capacity or 
ITEM Total Gallons # of Tanks or Units 

Surge Holding Tank 
Aeration Basin 
ClarifierS 
Filters 
Chlorine Contact Chamber 
Mud Tank 
Sludge Digester 

64,428 gal 2 
107,034 gal 3 
17,480 gal 1 
0.150 MGD each 2 
6,132 gal 2 
--gal 1 
23,598 gal 2 

L 5.0 EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

Flow data at the plant is based on flow calculation fiam the main lift station that pumps to the facility. The 
reclaimed water fiam the facility flows either into an 834,000 gallon reject pond, or a 3,000,000 gallon pass 
(holding pond). The receiving pond (reject or pass) is determined by the electrical valve, which reads the 
chlorine residual level and p- only reclaimed water which meets minimum residual levels into the pass 
pond. From the pass pond, reclaimed water is pumped into the on-site golfcourse irrigation pond for land 
application. Reclaimed water not meeting minimum chforinemidual levels is sent tothe reject pond, where it 
is allowed to percolate into the ground. 

- 
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FLORIDARURAL WATER AssocIATION 
2970 W e U i i a  Circle West, Suite 101 

Talbbrssa, FL 32308 
WEIR OR FLUME CALIBRATION 

pbr V.kaoM.f . sd  by Usioga Wdror Fl-e 

FACILITYNAME & ID# SIllMG Woe I16&IpBR FLAOIU15 

FACILITY u)cATlON 525 B WANE PALMER LANE I SEBRING 

I DATE OF LAST CALIBRATIOIY: UNKNOWN 



FLORIDA RURAL \';ATER ASSOCIATION 
2970 Wellington Circle \"est,. Suite 101 

TaJlahasscc~ FL 32308 

WEIR OR FLUlE CALIBRATlO"\ 
Flow Values Obtained b~ l'.,ing II 'Vt~ir or Flume 

FAClLlT't NAMf.. & 10 #: Spring Lake <';Qlf & Country (:lub / fLAOl.B15 

FACiUTY LOCATION: Sebring 

Ii 
;t V-NOTCH WEIR P"RSH.-\LL FI.UMF: RECTA"GUI~"RWF.IR
j: 
U DEGRF.F. OF V-NOTCH WIDTH Of THROAT (IN) CREST LENGTH 

rf' ~-----~-- ----_._---j 

.:15 NfA N/A~ 

GaU!l:C setting compari.son using yardst.irk or carpenters rult': l3Sausfactory OlnsatisrllC\l)r~ 

Physical inspection of primal'}' deY)ft' approach .. de,'iee and discharge; QSiltisfacwry Ollnsatit<factury 

SfCO!'\()ARY ()EVICE 
T'I:>1-:: Utra!>onic 

MAK£i.MODEL'SERlALif: t:!lntrol Electronirs'POS ,'\60 

OXI'.E OF LAST C ALlBR.-\no..... : ~ "',os 

LOWFLO\\ '.el0[)[R\ rE F! '.I\\} fnCH FU)\\. 

15. t I) 

4% 

PhY'sical Inspection of Seconthlf'~ i)eyice: :!Satisfactory Otnsatisfac.lOry 
Tutalizt!r Accuracy ChlOe}.. lsing Stopwatch: QSatisfactnrv, Ot'nsat isfactlln'. 

CO;\1 \1ENl'S: 



FLORIDA RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 
2970 Wellington Circle West, Suite 101 

Tallahassee, FL 32308 
WEIR OR FLUME CALIBRATION 

Flow Valnes Obtained by Using a Weir or Flume 

FAClLITY NAME & ID #: Spring Lake Golf & Conntry Clnb I FLAO14315 

FACILITY LOCATION Sebring 

PRlMARY DEVICE 

V-NOTCH WEIR PARSHALL FLUME RECTANGULAR WElR 

Gange setting fompariann nsing y.rdstick or carpentem rnk 

Physid kpectioo of primmy dcvke approach, device and dbeharge: 

SECONDARY DEVICE 
TYPE Ultrasonic 

MAKWMODICUSERIAUI: Control Elatrunica/PDS 360 

DATE OF LAST CALIBRATION 12/18/06 

dory OUMntisBetory 
ounutirfactory 

Physical Inspeaion of sefondary Device 
Totnber Aecprrcy Check Using Stopwatch 

COMMENTS: 

I hereby certify that the above test was 

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE: DATE 2/7/08 



---

_~ '? .. : _ 0 .: ,".

Florida Department of 
~ 

Environmental 
Protection 
South District Office 

P.O. Box 2549 

Ft. Myers, Florida 33902-2549 


CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7(f~5600031456 9847 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

September 30, 2008 

Mike Tellschow, Owner 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 
100 Country Club Drive 
Sebring, FL 33870 

RE: Highlands County-OW 
Spring Lake Golf and Country Club WWTP 
FLA014315 

Dear Mr. Tellschow: 

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for Which you may 
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A site inspection 
and a file review of the above referenced facility indicate that violations of Florida 
Statutes (F.S.) and Rules may exist at the above-described facility. 

1. 	 There has been an unauthorized and unpermitted usage of a pond for the 
storage of reuse water, with subsequent discharge into a canal on August 
21,2008. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-620.610 (5) states that 
the permit does not allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of 
Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an 
order from the Department. 

2. 	 Deparbnent personnel observed that a stormwater pipe connecting the 
above-mentioned pond to a canal has not been removed (see 
photograph). A letter to the Department from Aaron J. Bowles of MBV 
Engineering, dated February 8, 2008, certified that this pipe would be 
backfilled. As of September 17,2008, this stormwater pipe was stiJl open and 
active. 

~ '< 
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- - . 	 . ­

3. 	
~ 

There is no advisory signage infonning the public of the use of reclaimed 
water on the golf course. F .A.C. Rule 62-610.468 (2) states that public 
notification of the use of reuSe water shall be accomplished by the posting of 
advisory signs designating the nature of the reuse project area where reuse is 
practiced, notes on scorecards or by other methods. 

4. 	 Reuse facilities are neither color-coded nor clearly marked as being part 
of the reuse system. F.A.C. Rule 62-610.469 (7) states that all piping, 
pipelines, valves and outlets shall be cplor coded (Pantone Purple 522C), or 
otherwise marked, to differentiate reclaimed water from domestic or other 
water. 

The activities observed during the Department's field ins~ction and any activity at the 
facirlty that may be contributing to violations of the above described staMes and rules 
s'noo'lO 'De rea5~. 	 . 

Please contact :'eitr K einmann at (239) 332-6975, ext 182 or at the letterhead 
address within 15 days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to 
discuss this matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have 
that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring 
a~o!)e with y:::~ to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. 

PlEASE BE ADVISED that this Warning Letter is a part of an agency investigation, 
prelimil1a.~· ::- agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look 
forv..'ard :~ : :-r cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter 

p;:.:~:.:=-: :~ the Americans With Disabilities Act, any person requiring special 
~~-:-:-:==5~Cr.S to participate in this meeting/Workshop/hearing is asked to advise the 
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agency ai least 48 hours before the meeting by calling the & m u  of Personnel Services 
at (850) 245-251 1, or by calling (800) 955-8771 (lDD) OF (SOO) 955-8770 (Voice) via the , 
Florida Relay Service. 

Sincerely, 

c Jon M. h1ehaA 
Director of .. F 

DiiManagement 

JMllMNFlPJWjl 

cc: Enforcement File 
Tom Quinn. Operator (rquinn63@embarama1! c c v )  
Brandon Ivey, FDEP South Diict,Ft. Myers 
Joe OeCerbo, Spring Lake Improvement District (joedecerbo@hotmail.com) 
Allen Siater, FRWA 
Phil Reed 
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... 

Florida Deparbnent of 
Environmental Protection 

SoutbDistriCr 
P.O. Box 2s49 

Fort M y a s  Florida 33902-2549 

Charlie Crist 
Governor 

JefW.ottkamp 
Lt Governor 

Michael W. Sole 
SeCRfary 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7008 0150 OOO3 1458 6493 
RETU RN REC ElPT REQUES TED 

December 3,2008 

Mike Tellschow, Owner 
utility Corporatian of Florida. Inc. 
100 Country Club Drive 
Sebring. FL 33870 

RE: J4ihlandsCountv-D W 
Spring Lake Golf and Country Club 
FLA014315 
OGC Case No..SZ754-2&DW 

Dear Mr. TeJlschow: 

sign, date, and return this copy to the Deparhnent within fiflaCH1(16) dam. 

182. Your cooperation in resolving this case is appreciated. 

Endosed is the Long Form Consent Order to rasolvethe above mbenced case. Please 

If you have any quedorm pleare contact Keith Kleinmann at (239) 3324976, ext 

Sincerely, 

Jon M. lglehatt 
Dirador of 
District Management 

JMlnovPJRJjl 
Endosure 

cc: Enforcementfile 
Allen Slater, FRWA 
Tom Quinn, Operator (tquinn€3(3embararnail corn) 
Aaron Bowks, MBV Engineering (aaronb@mbvena corn) 



OGC Case NO.: 08-2754-28-DW 

BEFORE W E  STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEP-oF-ALPROTN;TKIN 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ) IN THE OFFICE OF M E  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. SOUM DISTRICT 

vs. 

SpringLakeoolfandCountryckrb 

Respondent 

OGC FILE NO. 08-2754-2- 

This Consent Order is entered into belween me State of Florkla oepartment of 

EnvirOnmental Protec(Son ("Department") and Spring Lake Goif and Country Club 

("ReepondWr) to reach settlenwt of certain maitem at hwe between the Departnmni and 

Respondent 

The Dqmbnmt finds and the Respondent admits the followtng: 

1. The Deparbnenl is the admmkrtretive agency ofthe SWe of Florida having the power 

and duly to protect Florida's air and water resources end to administer and enforce the 

prwisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and the ~ l e s  prom@aW thereunder. Mla 62. 

F & t i d a A d m i n i c o d e .  nleoepeltmenthesjurisdiction overthemattersaddressedin 

this consent order. 

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Saction 403.031(5), Florida $Mutes. 

3. ~egpondent is the owner and is responsi~a for the operation of the SPRING LAKE 

GOLF AND COWJTRY CLUB STP, a 0.14 MGD exbnded aefatjon dwnastic wastewater 

tm&mant f a c i l i i  CFadaty3 with chlorinated etAuent to a SLOWRATE WBLIC ACCESS 

SYSTEM. The Facility is located at 100 COUMRY CLUB DRIVE, SEBRINO, FL 33876. 

I 



OGC Case NO.: 082754-28-DW 

4. The Department Rnds that the Respondent opwates the Fadlii under Deparhnent 

permit No. FLAO14315 whii  expires on April 31,2013. The Deparbnent finds that on AuguBf 

21,2008, R-mdischargad the Contents of an On-Bite re us^ storage pond into an 

1 ad~auglwithoutnotifyingthe Depamwk 

5. 

use of reclaimed water on the golf course. 

6. 

deartymarkedasbeingpartofaredaimedwatersystem. 

7. 

agree and it is 

The mm finds that there no adviwry signage informing the pu~ic  of the 

The Department finds that the Facility's reuse sy&ems am neither cdor-coded nor 

Having reached a resolution of the matter the Deparhmt and the Respondent mutually 

0- 

Regpondent shall comply with the foHowing comdve actions within the stated time 8. 

periods: 

9. 

retaii the servims ofa Florida pofessionalengineerforthe purpose of 

Within sixty (SO) days after the eRecbive date of this Consent Order,Respondent shall 

(a) Evakrating the subject Facility induding the Muant disposal systm and the 

entire redaimed water system, mapping this system in its entirety, for the purposes of capping 

A offpogsiblesitesofunparmittaddischarge. 

@) Designing modificatkns of the Facility, effluent disposal system, and/or redaimed 

-systenWto ensure the Fadlity and effl- disposal system will function in full and 

consistent compliance with all applicable rules of the Department with no further unparmitted 

discharge of efRuent or redaimed water. 

(C) ~ t h e W l y m o d i l i c a b o n s  ' to the Fadlity, effluent disposal system. or 

reclaimedwatersystem. 

(d) S u m n g  to the Deparbnwn an engineefs CetMmtion of complehon . ,alongwith 

the findings i n d i i  in subparagraph 8, above, steting that the modiiicstions to the Facility, 

2 



OGC Case NO.: OE2754-28DW 

effluent disposal System. or redaimedwatWsystems have been compkted in accordam;em 

the pmvisions ofthewastewater permit referenced in wbperasaph c, awve. ifapplkabk. 

(e) contacting the Departmenvs Domeetic waste Comptiance hp&or by 

telephone or in parson prior to the iniliation ofthe bwtment system evaluation w in 

subparagraphs a and b, atxnm. 

(9 provldk\g a1 Fequested - m writing within t h i i  (30) days aftw receipt 

of such a mquest in the event the Deparbnentrequimsaddifhnat lnfiormebon . inordertoprocess 

the-permitapplii riinsubparagreph C, above. 

(s) Raspcndant ShaM the - of me redaimed water system 

referred to in sub-paragraph a@), above, and submit an enginmr'sawwlcatlan ofcompbtion to 

the DemmentbvRhin 60 days -the wastewatar permit authorizing said construction is 

issued. 

10. \IIMhin sixty (So) dryr of entry into this onler, the Respondent shall submit to the 

Department an engineer's report containing thh results of the evaluetnn nidbrenced in 

Subpmgmph wa), above. This report shall be signed and sealed by the Engineer. 

11. Whin sixty (So) days of entty into this order. the Respondent shall install the 

appropriate signs and noWications ofthe use ofradaimed water on the golf course, designating 

the natureofthereuse projed area where reuse is provided. 

12. Wi rbrty (SO) days ofeMyintothis order, the Respondent shall cdorcode (Pantone 

Purple 522C) or otlmwse . mark all piping, pipelines, valve$ and outlets mlated to the redaimed 

water system in o w  to d- the redaimed waterfmm domestic or othar water. 

13. Within thitty (30) days of the effective dale of this Consent Order, Respondent shall 

pay the oepammt $8.5~).00 m settlement ofthe matters addressed in this Consent Order. 

This amount indudedl 5500 for costs and expnses incud by the Department durlng the 

investigation of thii matter and the prepadon and tracking of this Consent order. The civil 

penalty is apportioned as *. $5,500 W the vdation of FA.C. Rub 82-620.610(5); $500 

3 



OOC Case NO.: 08-275&28-DW 

for the vidation of 82-610.488(2). Payment shall be made by cashier's check M money order. 

-and 

shall indude ihereon the OGC number m n e d  to this Consent ordar and the notation 

The instrument shall be made payabb to the-DepCtrtment of E m i r o m  protechon . 

'EmsyatemManagemantandRestoratron . TNstFund.. 

14. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the amount of $100 

per day for each and every day Rsspondentfaii to timely CMnPly with any ofthe requlremants 

of paregraphs 8-13 of- consent-. A separete Slipulated penalty shall be assessd for 

eechviohtionofthisconsentorder. w i t h i n 3 o d a y s o f w r w e n ~ l t h e ~ n t ,  

Respondent shall make payment ofthe ep(W0priate stipulated penaltiest0 The ~eparhnent of 

Environmental PmteCEion" by cashids check or money order and shall include thereon the 

OGC numberassignedtothis Consent Order andthe notatkvl Toosystem Managemant and 

Restor&mTrustFund." PaymentshallbesenttotheDepartmentofEnvironmentalPmtecljon. 

2295 Victoria Ave, P.O. Box 2549, Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549. The bparhent may make 

occur. Nothing in this paragraph shell plavent C k l l l a M l S f o r p € l p M t a t a l l y t k n a a f I e r ~  

the lxpartmant from f f l i  suit to specificaUy enforce any tenns of this consent order. Any 

. .  

penafties assess& underthis Paragraph shall be in addi i to the settlement sum agreed to in 

Paragraph 13 ofthis Consent Order. If the Deparbnent is required to file a lawsuit to recover 

stipuleted penalties under this Paragraph. the Department- not bethdosed  from seeking 

civil penalties fwvidatione ofthls Consent older In an amount gmterthan the stipulated 

penalties due underthis Paragraph. 

15. If my event. including administrative or judicial challenges by third parties unrelated to 

the Respondent occ~r~which causes delay or the msonabb likalihood of delay, in complying 

with the requiramants ofthi  Consent order, Respondent shall have the burden of Proving the 

delay was orwill be caused by drcumstances b e w d  mamnabb cmbd o f h  Respondent 

and cww not have been or cannot be overcome by Respondents due diligems. Emomic 

circumstances &ail not be considered circumstancas beyond the control of Respondem iK)T 

4 
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shall the failwe ofa wntmctor. subcontfactor. mawahan or other- (collecbkrety refierrad 

to as “m to whom responsiMli fw pelibmance is ddqated to meat Cmlm&a@ 

imposed deadlines be a cam beyond the control of Respondent, unless the cause of the 

wrbctots lete -was also beyond the con6acWs control. Upon ommeme of an 

causing defay, or upon becoming aware ofa potential for delay. Respondent shall notify 

the Oepartment mUy within 24 hwrs or by the next working day and shall. within $even 

calendar days of oral ndcabon . to the Deparbnent. notify the oeparbnmt in writing of the 

antWmted length and cause ofthe delay. the measu~~s  taken or to be taken to pment or 

minimii the delay and the timetable by which Respodmt intends to implement these 

measures. If the parties can agme that the delay or anticipated delay has been or will be 

caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondenf the time for 

psrfomance hereunder shall be edended fora period equal tothe agmed delay msulting from 

such circu-. Such agraement shall adopt all reasonable measures necessary to avoid 

or minimize delay. Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice requirements of this 

Paragraph in a timely manner shall constitute a waiver of Respandems right to request an 

16. 

affected by this Coneent Order, have a right pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57. Florida 

Statu&, to petition for an adminhrb’abjve hearing on L The Petition must contain the 

infWnabn . 
Counsel, 3900 commanvvaalth Boutward. MS# 35, Tallahassee, Florida 323993000 within 21 

days of receipt ofthii notice. A copy ofthe Patition must also be mailed at the time of filing to 

the D i  Office named above at the address i n d i i .  Failure to file a petition within the 21 

deys cQ(18tjM88a Waiver of any right such person has to an adndn.Watiw hearing pursuantto 

sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Swutes. 

mepetwonshaltcontainthefdkminginfonnam. 

Personswho are notpartiestothiscoMent Order, but- suhstantjal inleresr, are 

set fwth below and must bemed (received) at the Depaftmenrs offioe OfGeneral 

. .  
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(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Departmenrs 

Consent Order identification number and the county in whii  the s u ~ m a # e r ~ a c t i v i t y  is 

locaed; 

(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Consent 

Order; 

(c) A ~ o f h o w e a c h p e t M n e f s s u b s t a n t i a l i n t a r e s t s  areaffectadbythe 

consent order, 

(d) 

(e) 

theconsentorder; 

A statement ofthe material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; 

A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant twersal or modification of 

(9 A stahmnt of which rules or StaMeS petitioner contends require reversal or 

modiication ofthe Consent order; 

(9) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, Stating preoigaly the action 

pedibionerwants the -to take with respect to the consent Order. 

If a petition is filed, the adminisbative hearing pmcess is designed to formulate agency 

action. Accordingly. the Dapamnenfs final action may be different from the position taken by it 

in thii Noiice. Persorts whose substantial intarests will be affected by any dedsion of the 

Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a 

party tothe promeding. Tha petition must conform totha requirements specified above and be 

filed (recehred) within 21 days of receipt of thii notice in the Office of General Counsel at the 

above address of the Deparbnent Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constiMes a 

waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under secbions 120.569 and 120.57. 

Florida StaMeS, and to participate as a parly to thii proceeding. Any subsequent intenranfion 

will only, be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28- 

106.201 Florida Administrative Code. 

6 



OGC Case NO.: 08275628-DW 

Apersonwhosewbstantial bIb3mSbaraaffected by the CMIsent Ordermayflleatimely 

pedition for an adminicrbatrve hearing under sections 120.569 and 120.!5?, ~10rwa sta~es, or 
m y  choose to p~sue mediation asan dtematnre ' remedy under Section 120.573. Florida 

StaMes,beforethedeadlineforfihgapebition. choosingmediiwianotadverselyaffsd 

the right to a heating if m e d i i  does not result in a settlement The proceduresforpu~ing 

mediation are set forth below. 

MediationmayonlytekeplaceiftheDepertmentandaWthepartiestothetheng 

a g r e e t t m t ~ i s ~  . .Apessonmayprsuemediibyreachingamedii  

agreement with all partiestothe pwzedi ( w h i i  indude the Respondent. the Daparbnent, 

and any person who has fled a ti- and suffidcnt petition for a hearing) and by showing how 

thewbstantialinterestsofeechmedi~~araaffectedbytheCansentOrder. The 

agreemantnnnffbeflladin(receivedby)theOmcedGeneralCounseloftheOepartmentat 

3900 Commwmrealth Boulevard. MS #35, Tallahassee, Florida 323993000, within 10 days 

after the deadline as set forth above forthe ming ofa petition. 

The agreemant to mediate must indude the following: 

(a)Thenames,addresses,and~numbersofanypersonswhomay~the 

mediation; 

@) mname. address, andtelephonenumberofthemedbtorselededbytheparties, 

or a pmvbion for selecting a m e d i i  within a speciRed time; 

(C) The agreed allocetion ofthe costsand waasodated with the mediation; 

(d)Theagreementofthepartiesonthemnfidantialityofd~anddocuments 

inbpduced during mediation; 

(e) Thedate. time, and placeofthe first m e d i i  session, ora d e a d r i  for holding the 

flrstsssion, if no mediator has yet been chosen; 

(9 The name of each parly's representative who shall have aumority to Seme or 

recommendsettlement;and 

7 
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(0) Eltheran expbaW~ ofhowthewbsta~W intmsts of each mediating party will be 

afleded by me action or proposed action addressed mmi notice of intent or astmmentcleatry 

idenwyingw palitkn fw hearing that each patty baheadyfilad, and incarporeding it by 

rafarance. 

Q Thesignabmsofdl parks ortheirauthomed representativas. 

As pwided in Section 120.573, Florida staM8a. thetimefy agreement of all patuesto 

medktewilitotlwthneri bnposed by Sectians 120.589 and 120.57, Florida StaMeS, 

for requesting and hdding an admi- heating. Unless otkwnse . ag-bytheparties, 

themediat ionmUStbecondudadwithin~daysofthe~ . oftheagreementif 

mediation resuits in sattlementofthe adminWabe ' dispute, the Departmentmustenterafinal 

oderi- . theagreemantofthep. personswhosesubstanlial~wiube 

afkied by such a modified final dedsion ofthe Department have a riohtto patition fora hearing 

only in accordance with the requbements for such petitions set forth above, and musttharefora 

file their petitions within 21 days of receipt ofths notice. lf m e d i i  tennibate8 without 

settlementofthedispufs, the Oeparhnentshall w a l l  parties m wriUngthatthe a d m i n i  

hearing pmcesseg under Sections 120.589 and 120.57. FIorida SWutes, liemain available for 

dispasitionofthed~,andthanoticewillspadfythedeadlinesthatthanwillapplyfor 

challwg~the agency action and elec(ing . underthogatwostaM8B. 

17. 

propertyandfadlityatregsonaMetimesfwthepulposeof~ningcompliancewiththe 

terms ofthii consent Order and the rules and StaMeg oftheDeperbnent 

18. 

DepartmentshalbesenttotheFloridaDBparbnantofEmrironmentalProtection.2295~ria 

Respondant shall allow all authorired repregentsthres of the Department access to the 

All subndttals and PaymenES required by this Consent Order to be s u b m i  to the 

Aw. P.O. BOX 2549, Fort Myere. FL 33902-2549. 

is. 
arising under Florida hwto resolve the mwerS addressed herein. This consent order is not a 

mi consent Order is a senbmnt ofthe Dsparbnent's civil atxi admlnisbathn, authority 

8 
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MIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 
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26. This Consent Order is a final order dihe oeperhnent pursuantto Section 120.520, 

Florida cwutes, and it is finel and effectiveonthedatefiiedwiththeClerk ofthe Depalrbnent 

unless a Petition for Adminisbath Hearing is filed in accordance with Chapter 120. Fiorida 

Statutes. Upon the timely f i l i i  of a petition this Consent orderwill not be affadhre until further 

OrderoftheDepartment 

DATE Mike Tellschow 
Owner 

DONE AND ORDGRED this d a y  of 2008, in Lee county, Florida 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OFENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Clerk 

10 
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-------- ----~ 

Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection 


South District 
P.O. Box 2549 


Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 


Charlie Crist 
Gove~nor 

Jeff Kottkamp 
Lt. Governor 

i\·Jichael W. Sole 
Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7008015000031458 7896 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

January 22, 2009 

Mike Telischow, Owner 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 
100 Clubhouse Lane 
Sebring, FL 33876 

RE: Highlands County-OW 
Spring Lake Golf and Country Club 
FLA014315 
OGC Case No.:08-2754-28-DW 

Dear Mr. Telischow: 

Enclosed is the Long Fonn Consent Order to resolve the above referenced case. Please 
sign, date, and return this copy to the Deparbnent within fifteen (15) days. 

If you have any questions please contact Keith Kleinmann at (239) 332-6975, ext. 
182. Your cooperation in resolving this case is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Jon M. Iglehart 
Director of 
District Management 

JMIIKKlPJRljI 
Enclosure 

cc: 	 Enforcement File I 

Allen Slater, FRWA 
Tom Quinn, Operator (i:auinii.:.t3@embargmail.com) 
Aaron Bowles, MBV Engineering (aaronb( .,'. ~__ COIIJ) 



OGC Case NO.: 08-2754-28DW 

BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENTAL PRoTEclloN 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
SOUTH DISTRICT 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 1 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. ) 

) 
Comdainant. 

vs. 

This Consent Order is entered into between the State of Florida oeparbnent of 

Environmental protacbon . CDePartmant") and Spring Lake Golf and Country Club 

("ReSp0ndent")to reech settfementofcertain matters atissuebelween the -and 

Respondent 

The ~eparbnentiinds and the Respondent admitsthefdmng: 

1. ThaDapartmentistheadmi- . agencyoftheStateofFloridahavingthepower 

and duty to prated Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the 

provisions of Chapter 403, Florida StaMeS, and the I U ~ S  promulgated thereunder, Ti 62, 

Florida Admlnhrtrabve . Code. The Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in 

this ~ O r d e r .  

2. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Section 403.O31(5), Florida StaMeS. 

3. Respondent is the owner and is responsiWe *r the opedon of the SPRING LAKE 

GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB STP, a 0.14 MGD sxtended aePBtiOn domestic was8waWr 

treatment C F a C a i  with chlorinated effluent to a S L O W T E  PUBLIC ACCESS 

SYSTEM. The Fed* is located at 100 CLUBHOUSE LANE. SEBRING. FL 33876. 

1 
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4. The Deparhnant finds that the Respondent oparetes the Facility under Oepartment 

permit NO. ~ ~ ~ 0 1 4 3 1 5  which expires on ~pril31,2013. TIW ~epertment finds thst on AUQW 

21,2008, Respondent discharged the contents of an on-site reuse storage pond into an 

adjacent canal withwt notirVing the Deparbnent 

u g e o f ~ w a t e r m t h e g o l f c o u r s a .  

6. 

dearly marked as being part ofa redaimed watersystem. 

7. 

The oaparbnent finds that the Fadl i is  re~lse systems are neither cdorcoded nor 

Having reachad a resolution of the mattar the D e p a m  and the Respondent mutually 

agreeanditis 

ORDERED: 

8. Regpondent shall comply with the fdlcming axrectrve ' actionswithinthestatedtime 

periOdS-: 

9. withln sixty (SO) days after the eikdive date ofthiis Consent Order Respondent shall 

mtain the scwices of a Florida pmlessional Gngineer for the purpose of: 

(a) Eveluabing the subjed Facility i M i n g  the effhmd disposal system and the 

entire redaimed water system. mapping tMs system in its entiraty, fwthe purposes ofwping 

off POgsiMe sites of unpermitted discharge. 

(b) Designing rnodificatbns ofthe Fadlii, epAuant disposal system. andlor redaimed 

Water Bystems to ensure the Facifily and duent diqmsal system will function in full and 

mnsistent c o m p l i i w i t h  all apprcaMe rules ofthe Department with no further unpermitted 

dischargeofemuentorredaimedwatar. 

(c) overseeing the any mcdiications to the Facility, efRuent disposal system, or 

redaimedesyslv3m. 

(d) Submi i tothaDeparbnentanengineer 's~  . nofcompletion,alongwith 

the findings i r t d i i  in subparegraph a, above, stating that the modifications to the Facility. 

2 
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effluent disposal systsm, orreddmed water systems have been compkbd m accordance with 

t h e p m v h d o n s o f t h o ~ ~ i t ~ i n ~ c , a b o V e , f p p p l i c a b l e .  

(e) Contacling the oeparbnenvs Domestic waste c o m p r i i  inspector by 

telephone or in person prior to the initiation of the trea$nent system evaluabon . listed in 

subparagraphs a and b, above. 

0 -an requested imimwdm . in writing withm Hi (30) days after mc&pt 

of such a request in the event the Department requires a d d i i  ihnnabcm . inwdertoprocess 

thewasbwampermit application listed in subparegraph C, above. 

(e) Respwlant shaH compbta the m o d i o n  of the redaimed water system 

rafarrad to in sbmqpph a@). above, and submit an engineer'sm%kabon . ofCom*to 

the Department within 80 days after the wastewater permit authomi said ConSbLlcti onis 

issued. 

10. Whin sixty (Sa) clays of entry into this onler, the Respondent shall submii to the 

Deparbnent an engineefs report containing the results of the evahmbm . refemmd in 

Subparagraph S(a), above. Thii report shall be signed and sealed by the Engineer. 

11. Whin sixty (80) days of enby into thii order. the Respondent shall install the 

appmQ&&signsandlwtiwhm . oftheuseof~watefonthegdfanuse,designaung 

thenahKeofthereusepmjedafeawherereuseispravided. 

12. VIlithin sbdy (SO) days of entry intothii arder. the Respondent shall &-code (Pantone 

Purple 522C) or OtheMnSe . ma& all piping, pipelines, valves and outlets related to the ndaimed 

water systam in orderto dilbmbte . theradaknedweterfmmdomesticorotherwater. 

13. Within thiw (SO) days of the effective date of thii Consent order, R q n d e n t  shall 

pay the $&500.00 in settlement ofthe malters addressed in thii consent Order. 

mi amount includes fsoo for costs and expenses incum by the oepartmentduring the 

investigation ofthis metter and the pmparation and traddng ofthb consent Order. The civil 

penalty is apporboned . as follows: $4,500 for the violaZion of F.A.C. Rule M820.810(5): Ssoo 
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shallthefailureofa contractor. -, matarialman or other agent (cooecthrely @erred 

to ="contractoC)to* -pcmiMityforpemmnce isdelegated to meetlYmtmtUally 

imposed d e g d l i i  be a cause beyond the control of Respmlent. unless the cause of the 

contradoc'sfate perfamana,wasalsobeyond theconbactor'scontrd. Upon ocarrrence of an 

event Causing delay. or upon beaming aware of a potenW for delay. Respondent shall notify 

the Department W Wiwn 24 hwrs or by the next working day and shall. within seven 

calendardaysoforalnoMcatm . to the Department notify the oeparbnent in writing ofthe 

anticipated length and cause ofthe delay, the measumstaken orto betaken to prevent or 

minimize the delay and the timetaMe by which RespMldent intends to implement these 

measures. If the pa- can agme that the delay or enticipated delay has been or will be 

caused by cirarmstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondent the time for 

performance hereundarshall beexbndedfora period equal tothe agreed delay resulting from 

such ci- such agreement shall adopt all reasanable m68suTBs necessaryto avoid 

or minimize delay. Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice requirements of this 

Paregraph m a timely manner shall conswute a waiver of R-s right to request an 

e ~ o f t i ~ ~ ~ ~ r n ~ w i t h ~ ~ ~ ~ o f ~ ~ o ~ .  

16. Pecsons who am not partiestothis consent Order, but whose substantial interests are 

affect4 by this Consent order. have a right, pmuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57. Florida 

m, to petition for an administwtive hearing on it The Petition must contain the 

information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Deparbnent'sofficeof General 

Counsei, 3900 Cammomwealth Boulevard, MS# 35, Tallahassea. Florida 323993OOO within 21 

days of receipt ofthis notice. A copy ofthe Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to 

the D i m  named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a peaition within the 21 

days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an adminisbabw . heeringpursuantto 

secbbns 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. 
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OGC Case NO.: 08-2754-2SDW 

The petition shall contain the fdowing information: 

(a) The name. odd-, and telephone number of each pewoncq the r h p a h o d s  

cons ant order^ . number and the county in which the subject matter or acnvity is 

located; 

(b) A stetement of hw and when each petitioner mcehed notice ofthe consent 

order; 

(c) A s & t e m e n t o f h m u e a c h p e W o n e t s ~  . intemstsareaffecbdbythe 

consent order: 

(d) 

(e) Astatemantoffe&swhiipetitionerconbendswanantrevarralormodiffcationof 

A statement ofthe material -disputed by petitioner, If any; 

theConsentomler; 

(f) A gtatement of which ~ l e s  or stables patitioner cantemls require reversal or 

m o d i i o f t h e c o m e n t ~ ,  

(9) A statement of the relief sought by petitbw, staling precisely the action 

p e t i b i o n e r ~ t h e ~ t o b a k e W i t h r e s p e d t o t h e c o n s e n t 0 ~ .  

If a petition isfiled. the adminisbative hearing process is designad to formutateegency 

action. Accordingly, the -sfinal action may be -from the position taken by it 

in this Notice. Persons whose wbshtial irrterests will be affeded by any decision ofthe 

oepertmentwith regad tothe subject consent Order have the right to petition to become a 

partvtotheF--w . .Thepeiitimmustconfom,totherequirements spedfiedaboveandbe 

fit& (remived) within 21 days of receipt ofthis notice m the oflice of General counsel at the 

aboveaddmss ofthe Department. Failureto petitionwitldntheallovred time frame ConstiMes a 

waiver of any right such pemon has to request a hearing under Sections 120.589 and 120.57. 

Florida sta~es. and to participate as a partytothisgroceeding. Any subsequant i n h m b o  ‘ n  

will only, be at the approval afthe presiding officer upon motion filed pwswnt to Rule28- 

106.201 Florida Administrabve . code. 
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OGC Case NO.: 08-2754-2SDW 

A p e r s o n m -  . intwestsareaffededbytheConsantOrdermayfileatimely 

petition for an a d m i i  hearing under sections 120.569 and 120.R. W a  Statubs, or 

may chooge to pursue mediation as an alternative remedy under Section 120.573, Florida 

StaRReS, befocethedeadlineforfiling a patition. Choosing m e d i i  will not adversaly affect 

the rightto a M n g  if m e d i  does not result in a setttement Ths procedumsfor pursuing 

mediationaresetforthbelowr. 

Mediation may ordytakepiace ifthe Deparbnent and allthepartiestothe proceeding 

agree U m t m e d i i  is appqmate . . A parson may pursue mediation by reaching a m e d i n  

agreementwithatl~totheprocsedtng . (WMchindudetheReSpondenttheDepertment. 

and any person who has filed a timely and sufficient petitionfora hearing) and by showing how 

the substantial intemsts of each mediating pariy are aff'edad by the Consent Order. The 

agreement must be flied in (receivad by)the (mice &General Counsel ofthe Deparbnentat 

3900 Commonwedth Boulevard. MS #35. Tallahasse. Florida 323993ooo. within 10 days 

afferthedeadlineassetfolthaboveforthefilingofapetition. 

The agreement to mediate must indude the following: 

(a) The names, addmses, andtelephone n u m b  of any persons who may attend the 

mediation; 

(b) The name, address. and telephone number ofthe m e d i r  selected by the parties, 

provisionforselacting a mediator within a spedfied time; 

( c ) m e  ofthecostsandfeesasscciatedwiththemdiation; 

(d) The agreement ofthe paw On the Cdkhlbd . ity of d- and documents 

introduced during mediation; 

(e) The data, time, and place ofthe first mediation seasion, or a deadline for holding the 

fid session. w o m e d i i h a s  yet been Ehosen: 

(9 The name of each party's rap- . who shall have authority to settle or 

recotnmendsettlemenfand 
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OGC Case NO.: 08-2754-28-DW 

(0) Either an af how the substantial intereats of each m e d i  party will be 

affeded by the action orpmposed action addressed mihis ndiceofintentora sbknentdearly 

idenwyingthepetitionforhearingthateach party hasaltwdyfiled. and incorporeti witby 

refemme. 

QThesignaturesofdlperticwortheirauthomedrepresentatives. 

As provided in saction 120.573. Florida StaMes. the timely agreement of all partieat0 

mediate will toll the time limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Smtutes, 

. hearing. Unlessothem*re . ixmdbytheparties, forrequestingandhddinganadmanstrabve . .  

themedialion must be concluded within sixty days oftheexecubo . noftheagreement If 

mediationrsardtsinsettlamentoftheachninlstrathrr,dispute,the~mustanterafinal 

orderincorporatingtheagreementofthe~. Petsonswhosesubstantialinteregtswillbe 

affected by such a modiliedW dedsion ofthe oeparbnent have a rightto -fora hearing 

only in accordance with the raquimmentsfor such petitions set forth above. and must therefore 

filetheirpeWonswithin21daysofreceiptofthisnotice. Ifmediablonterminateswithout 

~ant~thedispute,theDeparbnentshallnotifyallpartiesinwritingthattheadministrative 

hearing pmcesws under sections 120.569 and 120.57. Florida StahAeS, remain available for 

disposition ofthe dispute, and the nozice will specify the deadlines that then wii apply fw 

challengingtheagencyadh and electing mnediesunderthosetwostaMes. 

17. Respondent shall allow all authomed . represantathresofthe~rtmentaccesstothe 

propwty and facilii at reesoneMetimesforthe purpose of determining compliance with the 

temfiiofthiSCOtlWltorderandtheNleSandstaMBsoftheDepartment 

18. All s u b m i  and pa- required by this Consent ordarto be submitted tothe 

Department shall be sent to the Florida -of Environmental protecbw, . ,2295v ic to r ia  

A*, P.O. Box 2519. Fort M m .  FL 33902-2549. 

19. 

a*ing Florida lawto 

mi Consent Order is a s&kment of Ute Deqmbmds civil and a d m i n i i  authority 

matters addressed hersin. This Consent Ordark not a 
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OGC Case NO.: 082754-28DW 

Settiament of anyaiminal IiabilWaS which may arise under Florida law. nor is it a settlament d 

any vidationwhich may be pnmcutd alminswy orcMliy under federal law. 

20. The Department hereby expredy mewesthe rightto Mateapprapnabe . leaplactionto 

prevent or pFohianyvidabiats ofappkabk!3wutes. orthe N@ promulgated thereunderthat 

am not spedficay( addressed by theterms ofthis Consent Order, induding but not limited to 

undisclosed releases. contamination or polluting conditions. 

21. 

competentjurisdictionpursuanttoSections120.69and403.121, FloridssteMes. Failureto 

comply with the terms ofthii Consent Order shall COnstiMe a vblation of Section 4O3.181(1)@). 

Florida Satutes. 

22. RespondentisfuHyawarethatavidationofthetermsofthigConsentOrdermaysubject 

R- to judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties up to $10.OOO.00 per day per 

The terms and condionssetforth inttdsconsentolder may beanforced ma owrt of 

violation, and abnii  penadties. 

23. 

applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations or ordinances 

24. Nomodificabons . ofthetermsofthisconsentordershaHbe~unBNreduoedt0 

writing and- by both Respondant and the 

25. Respondentadolowledgesaml~itsrigMtoanadministrathre~ngpunruantto 

Sections 120.56Q and 120.57, Florida Satutes. on the tenns ofthis Consent Order. 

Entry ofthisconsent Order does not relieve Reqmdmtofthe need to comply with 

Reapondentadcnowledges itSrigMtOappsai~tem#rofthiS~O*pUrsUenttO 

section 1 ~ . ~ , ~ s t a M e 9 ,  andwahregthatrightuponsigningthi Consent Older. 

MIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 
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OGC Case NO.; 082754-28-DW 

26. 

Florida SWutes. and it is final and eRecbve . ImthsdatoMedwiththeCkrkdtheDqwhent 

u n h  a Pe4ition forAdmb&abe . Hearing is filed in accordance with Chapter 120, F W a  

StaMes. Uponhtimslyfiling ofa pe4itbn this cornrent Orderwill not be effecwle until further 

Orderof theDeparbnent  

This consent order is afinal order ofthe oeparhnent purrUantto sactlon 120.52(7), 

DATE Mike Tellschow 
Owner 

DONEANDORDEREDthishisdayof 2Do9.mLeecountg.Flo+ida 

S A T E  OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OFENVIRONMENTALPRoTEcnoN 

Clerk Date 
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Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

south District office 
Post office Box 2549 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Jennifer Carroll 
Lt. Governor 

Herschel T. Viyard Jr. 
seaetary 

April 20,2011 

Mike Tellschow, Owner 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 
200 Healthy Way 
Sebring, FL 33876 

R E  Hiphhds - County - DW 
Spring Lake Golf & Country Club W W m  
FLA014315 

Dear Mr. Tellschow: 

On April 13,2011, Department staff conducted a compliance evaluation inspection of 
the above-referenced facility. Please note the items listed below which need to be 
addressed 

1. The facility is in disrepair. Tanks, catwalks, and access ladders are 

2. Leaks were observed in the pipe connecting the clarifier to the filter 
and in the effluent reject line (see photographs on the following page). 

Pagelof3 



3. The blower motor was not operating properly at the time of the 
inspection. 

4. The aeration ba mixing. 

5. The air line to the aeration basin diffusers was leaking at the time of 
the inspection. 

6. The skimmer was not functioning properly. The surface of the 
clarifier was covered in duckweed and solids were observed 

7. The clarifier weirs were covered with algae restricting flow from 
the unit Large amounts of sludge have accumulated on the walls of 
the clarifier (see photograph on the following page). 
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8. A review of the Department files indicated that the April 2010 and 
July 2010 Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) were submitted on 
6/1/2010&1d 8/30/2010 respectively. DMRs must be received by the 
appropriate District Office of the Department by the 28th of the 
following month. 

9. A review of the January, April, and June 2010 DMRs indicated 

respectively). 

1 . A review of the March, April, May, June, July, and August 2010 L indicated exceedances for Chlorine (0.4 mg/L, 0 mg/L, 0.04 
mg/L, 0.4 mg/L, 0.1 mg/L, and 0.05 mg/L respectively). 

u dances for Nitrate (23.2 mg/L, 13.6 mg/L, and 12.1 mg/L 

I' 
The Department requests a written response addressing the items listed above within 
15 days of your receipt of this letter. Your response should include an explanation of 
any corrective actions that have either been taken or that you plan to take. Please note 
that this letter, being part of the Department's investigation, is preliminary to agency 
action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. Please direct your response 
and any questions to Diane Loughlin at (863) 314-5975 or via e-& 
Diane.Lou~~~deu.state.&us. 

Sincerely, 

J G 4 i d A L - n  
Keith Kleinmann 
Environmental Manager 

DWF/ del/ jl 

cc: Thomas Quinn, Operator, via email 
Allen Slater, FRWA 
psc 
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May 8,201 1 

Diane Lwghlin 
FL Dept of Environmental Protection 
Sebring. FL 33870 
Dane.Loughlin~p.state.R.us 

Dear Ms. Lwghlin 

I am writing in response to your letter concaning the wastewater treatment phnt inspection 
conducted on April 13. I am working to make appropriate repairs or changes in procedures. 

l . " l l m ~ I ~ i s i n ~ r .  T ~ ~ , ~ ~ B n d a c e e s s l a d d o n a ~ N s t i n g a n d u ~ . "  

i n d i i  in the current DEP permit (Plaase see the section 'Treatment Faci l i '  in the last 
revised pennit dated 523-2008.) There are three aeration tanks on the west side which are 
off-line. 

8. The second pidure is over the filter area. The support under the catwalk was being 
replaced on the 13'" of April and was cornplated on 4-26-201 1. 

C. The east plant is using the west digestar (15,598 gallons) as a back-up to tha east d w r  
(8,OWg). The west d~ester is the only tank on the west side in use. 

D. All hand rails and ladders on the west side are in good condiin, despite some l i iht rust 

E. All catwalks are made of aluminum and do not rust 

F. The mam surge tank (surge lank #I) is rusting. The k t  engineering repod approximated 

A. The first piczUre V i d e d  BS Widem ofthis is of aaratiOn tank that is Off-line, aS 

its l i i p a n  to be 1-5 years. 

2. wLeakslnveobsewedinihepipeoannecdingilreckuiAerbiheffhfsndbihe 
e m u e m ~ n n e . -  

A All park have anived and repairs should be complete by 530-201 I. 

3. " T h e ~ m o d w w a s n o Q ~ n g p r o p e r l y a t t h o U m e d t h e i n s p c l c t l o n . '  

A. The aeration bkwer is on a timerwith predetermined on and &settings. 

B. Thebkwerwasandisoperatingpehxtly. 

4. 'The aetatbn badns Y*YB notprovklhg adequ8te mbclng..' 

A The aeretiOn was workihg proparty; the mixing is CMltrONed for the nibate limits. 

B. We have on site aeration profiles for April 13,15,17, and most ofthe previous days. 

5. "Tho PlrWm lo ihenrrr(l0n bwln dl#Usam w.. IwMng at ihe Utne M i h e  Insp.caon." 
A. On aeration tank #2. the north air difhser only has a small hole in the nipple connecting 
to the air header. It is scheduled foc replacement on 5-6-201 1. 



8. ’The sidmmw was notfundoningpmpdy. The swface ofthe cl&flwwas covemd 
in duckwemi and rdido yolp O b S e r v e d f U s c h a ~  =the ckwillw Wr. ’  

A The north skimmer is out of service until further notice. 

8. Tha south skimmer was mpiped on 5-3-201 1 and is back in service 

7. uThedariMrweim w e r e c o v w s d w i d h a & a e ~ n g i & w f m m  the unk 
amountrofsludgoh.waccumukdpdondh.~kofdhoc&~..‘  

A. Daily deanings of the weirs and monthly cleaning of the clarifier have been scheduled 
by the operator. 

8. “Dischw yonidwing Rvlports mustbamdvedbythe 28th ofthe Wbnvfng 
month.’ 

A. The Opemtor will deliver rapMts to the US Post Offb personally rather than relying on 
secretarial swf. 

9. *January, April, and June 2010 WRs indkated excBBdMcoI fw Nitrate..’ 

A January 23,2010 (23.2) Air was high because the plant was being reseeded to 
increase the bio- mass, as per Allen Slatet‘s instructions. 

B. Aprill2,2010(13.6) ThelabreportofApcil12indicatedtheairwastoohigh. Itwas 
subsequently turned dorm multiple 6im. 

C. June 9,2010 (12.1) Seed sludge was added and air adjusted to corred this. 

10. .March, April, May, June, July, and August 2 l U O  OM& Indicate exceedancea for 
Chlorina” 

A. March 18,2010 (0.4 MGiL) Chlorine under 1.0 MG/L for less than ID minute, starting at 

above I .O MG/L at (*or-) 1930 hours. 

B. April 28,2010 (0.0 MOR) Operator checked the bleach pump tubing and the CL-17 
analyzer, as wll as Ma bleach header, but could not find a definite cause. The eladric 
valve switched tothe mjed pond as required. 

C. May 2.2010 (0.04 W L )  a pin hob leak in the bleach tank tubing caused this dmp. 
The line was repaired. 

D. June 6,2010 (0.4 MG/L) The bleach setling was too low because there was no inffuent 
far (+or-) 16 hours. All effluent went to the reject pond when the level dropped below I .o 
MGIL. 

E. July 28.2010 (0.1. MOIL) Chlorine appearad to be running okay on 7-27 and ahso on 
7-28. until 0300 hours. When the levels dropped below 1 .O MGiL, the auto valve switched 
as required. 

1930hours.whentheelecbicvalveswikhed totherejectpond. chlorinewentback 



F. August I, 2010 (0.05 M a )  Chlorine pump was not pumping to the chlorine contact 
chamber. The pump appeared to be air locked. Opwator released the bypass 
pressurn knob and the pump started back up. The auto valve switched to the rejecl pond 
as required. 

I hope I havewpplii enough dear and aaxlmte inform& . n to answer your concerns. If you 
need additional inbrmatm . ,pleaseletmeknow. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas A. Quinn, Operamr 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 

Cc: Keith Kleinmann, Florida Dept of Envimnmental Protection . .  Al!en Slater. Florida Rural Water Awoaahn 
Mdrael Tellschow, Utility Corporation of Florida, lnc. 
Lois Schlabach. Utility Corporation of Florida. Inc. 

Note: Hard copy to be deliired to the office of Ms. Loughlin in Sebring, FL. 



Charu.2 crist Flokda Department of oovemar 

JeffKMaamp 
Lt Gownor 

M i h i  W. Sole 
-w 

Environmental Protection 
S o u m D W  
P.O. Box 2549 

FOI~ Mrpa. FL 33W-2549 

STATE OFFulRIDA 
DOMESTIC WAsTEwAflw FAcaJTy PERMIT 

PBBMFFIVUMBER: pLA014315 
PAFILENUMBER FLA014315Mn-DwzP 
IssuANQ&DAT& April 30,2006 
EXPIIUTKINDATB: April31,2013 
REVISON DATE: M p y  23,2008 

F'age I of24 



FACILITY: 
PERMIlTEE: 

Spring Lake Golf and country Cluti SRP 
Utility Corporation of Florida. Inc. 
100 Clubhnlrre h, Sebrina FL 33876 

PERMITNUMBER: FLAO14315 
PAFILJlNUMBW: FLAO14315-002-DW2P 

2. Reclatned water sample shall be taken at the monitoringsite locniiom l i  in Permit Condition 1. A. 1. and as 
derribed blow: 





FACILITY: 
PERMITER 

Spring Lake Golf and Country ClObGTp 
Utility Cnporation of Florida Inc. 
100 ClubhowLmo, Wring, FL 33876 

PERMITNUMBBR: F'LA014315 
PA FILEhRIMEER FLAOIA3154MJ)W2P 

8. Reclaimed water samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Pennit Condition 1. A. 7. and as 
desaibed below: 



FACILITY: 
PERMITTEE: 

Spring Lake Golf and Country Club STP 
Utility Corporalion of Florida, Iac. 
100 Clubhouss Lenq Sabring, FL 33876 

' PERMlTNLMBBR FLA014315 
, PAFILENUMBBR: FLAOl4315-002-DWZP 
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PBRMITNUMBER: FJA014315 
PA pILENUMBJ3R pW0143IM(n-Dw2P 

REPORT lLpe 
Modblyor . 
TOXiCity 

QU-@ 

SCIUiannUal 

Amrual 

2. Samples Wl be talrea eftb monitor& site katioop listed in Permit Condition I. E. 1 and P hi below: 

Mooihhgpaiod D W G  ~ 

Fntdayofd-Mdayof  2pwof*,b*m moom 
J ~ ~ a r y  I - Mpoh 31 

April 1 -June 30 
JUIY 1 - -30 

Jmu&ry 1 -Juw 30 
July I -Dceember 31 

J ~ n ~ a r y  1 - DCCU&U 31 

April 28 
Jdy 28 

oaobss 28 
October 1 -Dcamba31 January 28 

July 28 
Juruary 28 
Junrpry 28 



FACILIW 
PERMITTEE 

Spring Lake Golfand couaby Cl&?XP 
Utility Corporetion of @Larid& Inc. 
100 Clubhouse Lene, s.brty PL 33876 

PERMITNUMBER: PLA014315 
PA mE NUMBBR: FwO14315-Mn-DW2P 



. FACILITY: Spring Lakc Golf and counby ClubSTP 
Utility Corporation of Fbrida, Inc. 
100 Clubhwss.L&e., Sebring FL. 33676 

PERMITEE 
PERMITNUMBKR: FLA014315’ 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLA014315M)2-DWZP 

6. The domatic wastewater miduals for this fscility arc clauificd as Class 8. 

7. The peimink s b d  achieve Clpo B Ppthogca reduction by meeting the patbogan reduction requirsments in section 
503.32@)(3) (Use of PSRF’ - Lims stpbilt.tion) ofTitla 40 CFR Part 503. mrised as of oetobta 25,1995. (62- 
640.~0(0@)1 

8. Tbs permiaw sball schlevs vsdoramsdion rcdodion by meeting the veetoraUmtion d u d o n  rquh.esaerrts m section 
5033ybx6) (Add alhline nmcrida to raise the pH undsr specified di) of W e  40 CFR Part 503. revised as of 
October 25, 1995. [62-640.600(2)(a)J 

9. TrrmtKnt of liquid mid& or scplage Tor the purpmx of mkting the pathoga~ rsduction or vsdor allmaion reduction 
requimrmk pt rWm in Role 62690.600, PAC, sball notbe mndudsd in the tank ofsh.ulingvsbicla Tmatmat of 
mid& or ~ p t s ~ s f o r t h e  p~~lpooe ofmading pahgcn duction orwxtorntmuionducth rcquhenta aha11 tnke 
pi.0 at Um permhd aCnily. [62-640.4W@.)J 

(Single Sample) 

I I 57 mglks dry weight 15.2 pounaJsers 

Molybcknm 75QwkamywsigM Not applicable I 

[624MSO(l), 62-640.700(1), 62-640.700(3)@), and 6a-MO..SSO(JJ 
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FACILITY: Spring M e  Gotfand Country ClbbfSTP PERhlITNUMBER: FLA014315 
PBRMITTBB: utility capontbn of ptorid., In0 PA PILENUMBER: FLAO14315-002-DwZP 

100 Clubhow Lam, Sobring FL 33876 

11. Resid& samples shall be taken at the monitoring sitc locations dancribed below: 

Dwcriptiou of Modlorlug Laanon I 

26. RssiduJs that do mt mea mS requircmtmts of chsptsr 62-640, F.A.C.. for Class M dulgnation shall not be used for 
the arltivMloa of tow 01 I@ vqwmblm. [62-640.4GW)] 



FACILITY: Spring Lake Golfand Coumry ClubgrP 

100 Qubhause'Lans, FL 33876 
1 .  PERMTITEE: Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc 

PERMITNUMBER: FL.4014315 
PA PILE NUMB^ FLA014315-002-DW2P 

27. Cumnt Agriculavsl Use Pia+) identify residuals landspreading on the following sites: 



FACILITY: 
PERMITTER 

Spiing Laks Golfand Counhy CIbb'STF' 
Utility Corporstion of Floridr. he. 
100 Clubhowe Lano, Sebring, FL 33876 

P E W N U M B E R :  FLA014315 
PA FILE W E E  FLA014315Mn-DW 

b. Locstioa of the nsiduab application site w specified in the AgrisUIhnal Usc PIan; 
E Idaaifiation of& appplication zone used by the psrmima at thc application site and the acreage ofcsch zone; 
d. Amount ofresiduah applled or delivorsd to esch appllation znns; 
e. Cmulativo loading of csob application mm; 
f. The munsr of ail Otba wartswstsr hcilitiea using sscb of the application zonra idcntificd in item c; 
g. ~ o f h t m r p o r a t i o n ( i i a n y ) :  
h & h m n d  pH of the rsridtalr roil mixtors at tbe time rhe residuala are applied (tested at least wnuaUy); 
i. UndmterJ depth ofsoil .bovcmC wsta sbls h l  at the time ofapplicatioo; 
j. Concsnh.ri00 ofpanmstas in the residuais M required by mbperznit, and the date of lad analysis: and 
k. The rssulQ of any soil tosling tha( ia done unda Rule 62-640.500(4~a), F.A.C. 

[a-64aaso(zll 



FACILITY: 
PE- 

Sprine Lake &If and Country Clllb.sTp 
U t i l i  Corporation of Florida, In=. 
100 ClubhwrrLane, SSb- IX 33876 

PERMITNUMBER: FLA014315 
PA FILENUMBER: FLA014315-002-DW2P 

5. 

[62-522.6LW(II)@)] [62-601.300@). 61601.700. and F i v  3 qf62-601][62-60I.300(@J [62-SZ0.300(9)J 
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FACILITY: 
PERMITTEE 

Spring lake Qolf and Counky ClllbSTP 
Utilin, Corparatron of Florida, Inc. 
100 C l W  lane, Sabring, FL 33876 

PERMITNUhfBEk. FLA014315 
PA NUMBm FLA014315Mn-DWZP 

6. lfhe concentration for any mngihlmt listed in Pcnnit Condition III. 5. m the ~hlral bsdrlpound quality of tho ground 
water io greawthan th stated mnhaum. or in UIC cuc of pH ia atso ku tbtn the minimum, thekpmontntivo natural 
bacl;pmund quality shdl be the prevaiuns m. (6242a4200)J 

7. InaccardwoowithPsrtDofFow62620.910(10),wstalsvclsrhallbc~~ befwosvacuptingwslbfor8ample 
colkccioa E l d m  roforsllcos shall inchdo tho top of tho wall casing and lnnd srnfscs at sach well Sits (NGVD 
al lmblc)  at a precision of plus or mima 0.1 Twr [62-61&463(3)(@. J 

Ground water monitoring wells shall be purged prior to sampling to obtain mprmcntativa Sampes. [62-601.700(5))1 8. 
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P W M I T N U M B ~  PLA014315 
PA PILE NUMBER: FLAO1431SMn-DW2P 

15. Reclaimed waitxrb.ll not he wed lu fill swhnmiag pook hotluh¶, or usdingptmls. [62-610.469(4)] 



FACILITY: 
PERMITTEE: 

Spine Lakc &If and Couoby CluU?tT 
U t i l i  Corpodoo of Florid., I N .  
100 Clubbow Lanq Sebring FL 33876 

V. OPKRATlON AND MAINTKNANCR REQUIREMENTS 

PERMTNUMBER: FLA014315 
PAFILENUMBER: FLAO143154OZ-DwZP 
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PBRMITNUMBHR: FLAOld31S 
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Florida Department uf 
Environmental Protection 

South District 
P.O. Box 7549 

Fort Myers. Fl. 53902-2549 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
XOTICE OF PERMIT REVISIOX 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7008 0150 0003 1456 9937 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Michael A. Tellschow, President 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 
100 Clubhouse Lane 
%bring; FL 33876 

Dear Mr. Tellschow: 

Re: Highlands . Countv - DW 
Spring Lake Golf Course \YWTP 
File Numher: FLA074315 
PA File No. FLA014315-002-DW2P 
Fisheating Creek Basin 

In response to your application for a revision to the wastew+tcr permit. this is notification ofthe Drpartnmiis ccvisioii o i  
wastewater permit No. FLA376400 to incorporate changes. issued under section 103.087 of the Florida Statutes. as Iollor~~s: 

The perminee is authorized to abandon rhe reuse storage pond located on the Springlahe yolf course. The location at 
flon, metering FLW-01 is changed to the chlorine contact chamber weir prior to discharge to the reuse system. 

All other conditions of the permit shall remain unchanged. This letter must be attached to  the referenced permit 
and becomes a permanent part thereof. 

The Depament's agency action shall become final unless a timely petition for an administrative proceeding Ihsaring) is 
filed pursuant to Sections 170.569 and 120.57 ofthe Florida Statutes (F.S.), before the deadline for filing. apetition. The 
procedures for petitioning for an administrative hearing are set forth below. 

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the L)+partment's permiiting decision may petition for an 
administrative hearing in accordance with the provisions of  Sections 120.569 and 120.57. F.S. The petition must contain 
the information set forth below and must be filed in (received by) the Office of General Counsel ofthe Department at 3900 
Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35. Tallahassee. Florida 52399-3000. 

Petitions filed by the permit applicant ("permittee") or by any ofthe parties listed beiow must be tiled uitliin 
fourteen (14) days of receipt ofthis written notice. Petitions fila1 by any person other than those entitled to written notice 
under Section 170.60(3), F.S.. must be filed within fourteen (14) days of publication of the public notice or within founren 
(14) days of receipt ofthe wrinen notice. whichever occurs first. However, pursuant to Section 120.60(1). F.S.. any person 
who has asked the Department for notice ofagency action may file a vetition within fourteen 114) daw ofreceint of such 
notice, regardless of the date of publication. 

The petitioner shall mail a copy oftlie petition to the permittee at the address indicated abuve at the time of filing. 
The failure of any person to file a petition (or a request for mediation. as discussed below) within the uppropriate time 
period shall constitute a waiver oftliat person's righr to request an administrative hearing under Sections I20.569 and 
120.57, F.S. Any subsequent intewentioii (in a proceeding initiated by anorher partyj will be only at lhe discretion of Ihc 
presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance wirh Rule 28-106.?05 of the Florida Administrative Code 
(F.A.C.). 

Page I of i 
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Spring Lake Golf Course W\VTP 

;I petition that disputes the inaterial t%cts upon which the Ucpartntent~j 3crion i s  based niust conoin the toI lo\vi i t~ 
information: 

i z i )  the name. address. and tclephone number 01'cacI1 petitioner: the namc. addwrs. and lelcphnne rluinbci- at thc 
petitioner's representative. ifan?; the Depaimient's permit identiticarion numbel-. and t l x  name ofihe county i n  
tvhich the subject inalter or activity is locatcd: 

(h) a statement of how and when each petitioner received notice o f  thr Depanntent's action: 

(i:) a statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the .C)epanwent's action: 

(ti) a statement o fa l l  disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition niust so indicate: 

(e) a statement of Facts that the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification o f  the Depanment's action: 

( 0  a concise statement of the  ultimate facts alleged. as well ~LF the rules and statutes which entitle thc petitioncr to 
relief: and 

(g) a statement of the relief sought by the petitioner. stating precisel! the action thai the petitionel- wants t!le 
Depanmrll l 10 Take. 

,A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Depaltment-s action is  bawd shall state rhat nil 
such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information 3s set forth ahwe. as required by Rule 28- 
106.3n:i. F. .~.c.  

13ecause the administrative hearing process i s  designed to formulate filidi agenc?. action. the filing ofa  petilivn 
inleans itliar the Depanment's final action may be dilTerent from the position taken b? it in this notice. i'ersons uliosi: 
substantial interests wi l l  be atkcted by anj such final decision ofthe Depanment have !he right to petition to bccunie il 
p a m  tit the proceeding. in accordance with the requirements set fonh above. 

In addition to requestins an administrative hreriny. any petitioner may elect to puisur mediation. The election ma> 
be accomplished by tiling with the Department a mediation agreement with all parries to the proceeding (which includc thc 
permittee. the Department. and an) person who has tiled a timely and sufticient petition for hearing). The agreement must 
contain all the information required by Rule 28-106.404. F A C . .  and must be t i led in (received by) the Oflice ofGeneml 
Counsel ofthe Depanmem at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard. Xlail Station .35. Tallaliassee. Florida 32390-3000. ivithin 
ten ( I O )  days after the deadline for filing a petition, as set forth uhove. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the 
right tcm an administrative hearing if mediation does not result in ii settlement. 

As provided i n  Section 120.573. F.S.. the tintely agreement ofall parties to mediate wil l toll the time liniitafions 
imposed by Sections 120,569 and 120.57. F.S., for holding an administratix hearing and issuins a l i i ial order. Vnless 
otherwise agreed hy the parties. the mediation1 must bs concluded within sixty (601 days of t l ie  exscution or the a= "rceiiient. 
I f  mediation results in sertlement ofthe administrathe dispute. the Depanment must enter a i inal order incorporatin& the 
agrcenlent o f  the panies. Persons seeking to protect subslantial interests that w x d d  be affected b) such a modified final 
decision must file their petitions within the appropriate t inu  period. as set forth above. or the? shall he deemed to h a w  
\yaiivetl their right to a proceeding under Sections 120.569 and 1:!0.57. F.S. If mediaticn terminates without sctll;nlent of 
the dispute. the Department shall notif, all parties in writirrp that the administratke hearing processes under Scclluns 
120.569 and 120.57. F.S.. remain available for disposition ofthe dispute. and the notice wil l  spcsity the deadlines that lhcn 
wi l l  apply for challenging the agency action and electins remcdics under those t \ w  stiltules. 

'This action is final and effective on the date tiled b i t h  tltr clerk of the Depaninfnt unIes5 a petition (or  i-cqueht fc)r 
mediation) is filed in accordance nitlt the abo\e provisions. Upim the t imelj  t i l ing oi't petition tor request for tiledialion i 
this order wil l  not be effective until iurthrrordrroftl lr Drpanmmt. -\ny pan) to this order has the ri&t 10 st.rh.iudicinl 
review ofthe ordur under Section 120.G8. F.S.. by 111s tiling of a notice ofappcal under Rule 0.1 I O  ol.thr Floridtt Rule5 (11 
.Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the Department in the Office olCirnrd ('ounsz.. at 3900 Commonwealth Roulewird. 
Siaii !;tarion j j. Tallahassee. Florida. 32399-3000: ;MI hy l i l ing a copy of the !notice of appeal accompanied h\ The 



Minor Pennit Revision 
Permit Revision Number: FLA0113 l5.001-DW2P 
Spring I A e  Golf Course WWTP 

applicable filing Fees with the appropriate district court ofappeal. The notice of appeal must be tiled within thirty (,;I$ dnys 
from the date when this order is tiled with the clerk of the Department. 

Executed in Fort Myers, Florida 

STATE 01: FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

. .  .. , - , 

Jon M. lglehan 
Director OF District Management 

Date: December 9, 2008 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF PERMIT REVISION 
and all copies were mailed by cenitied mail before the close of business on December 9.2008 to the listed persons. 

FILING .4KD ACKEON'LEDGMENT 

FILED, on this date. pumuant to Section 120.52, F.S.. with the designated Department clerk. receipt of which is Iiereby 
acknowledged. 

Copies furnished to: 
Aaron J Eowles, P.E. 
Keith Kleinmann, FDEP 
Phillip Reed, FDEP, %bring 

12-9-0s 

Date 
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DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Conthed) 
PACILW. Sprins Lake (klf and Cwntly Club STP MONmlRINo GROW RmI PWMITNUMBER: FLA014315 

NUMBW 
MONITURNGPERIOD From: 5 *a/- */&To 5*3/ -%a/a 

~ 

I 
1 
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i 
~ 

L 

DBP Fom62-610.91~10). effktiveNovemba29,1994 





DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
a h C a l # d d  ndltb~rspr(bapmhnntofBrrvimMlrntalhorsctbn.9oumDlrtrict,P.~BmU49,h.Myon,~33902-U49 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D18CHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A 

REPORT 
ww. MOatbb. 

Domrdtic 









DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A (Contlnnrd) 
FACILITY: spIing~oolf~cmbychlbsTP MONITORIN0 (I%oup R 4 M  P W N U M B B R :  FLAO14315 

NVMBBR: 
MONIXIIUNOPERIOD Fmm: '7-1- *at6 To 





DEPARTMENT OF ENvIgOWNTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A 
MI. cmpkia~ psll iw ropll b: ~ O P E I I V I I O ~ ~ ~  ~ o l c c t i o ~ ,  s~um niltriot, p.a BOX 2549, n ~yur ,  a, 3ma-2549 





L 



Monthly 
O n n s t i C  

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONlTOIUNG REPORT - PART A 
whn cbmpbld m11 IW roporl b Depnhsan of Envlmnmcnwl Pmtculo~$ Souh msmct. P 0 Box 2549. Fl Mws.  FL, 33901-2549 

FLAOIUIS PERMITNUMBER 

LIMIT Plnl  
CLASS SIZE NIA 

REPORT: 
GROUP: 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Contlnucd) 
PAC1LCW SpingLdkcOolfadCwnuy ClubSTQ MONITORING GROUP Rdo2  PERMITNUMBER: +‘LAO143315 

NUMBER: 
MONITOIUNOPERIOD Fmm: 9- - **lo To f - 3 ‘ -  2 0  /Q 

DEP Fann 63620.910(10). Eltcetivs NorcmbcrZ9, W94 





Monthly 
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DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
PERMlTMrmBER PLAO14315 FACILW Spnng ldkc Golf d Country Club STP MOhTORING OROUP Rm1 

N0MBP.R 
MONIMRMG PERIOD Pmm 9 -P #o To g - 3 t - d r Q  

DEP Ponn626M.910(10). EffKtivcNovunbcr 29.1594 





DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 

m 
CLASS sm: 

Phul 
N/A 

MONIIORLNGOUP R.002 
NUMBER 
MONIIORLNG OROUP DBSC 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Contlnned) 
FACILITY: Spdng L&E aolf and Country Club STP MONKORNG QROUP R-W2 PERMITNuMBmLFZ.4014315 

NUMBER 
MONmlBINOPERIOD horn $!*t-*rO To 9.- 

DEP Form 62d20.9lo(lOlEt%tive Novcmbu29,1994 



a 





DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
PERMITNUMBER: FlAO1431S PACILM Spmg Lakc (lolllad County Club STP MONITORINO Mcoup Ra)l 

NVMBBR: 
MONITURING WRIOD Pmn p-7 * ** Ib To f-40 *& /o 

pARMCo&'W530 0 

DBP Ponn6t620.910(10), Effredva N w a m k Z 9 .  1994 





DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DlSCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
whra C.mphkd mall thb mprt b: D0pub;ncnt o f b v i m m l  Pmtcstioh South Distria, P.O. gm 2549, R. MYDR, E%, 3)902-1549 

PERMTIEENAMB: UtiUIyCmpontlonofPbritkloo. PERMITmm F L A O l U l S  
MAIWNOADDESS: Irnc-avb~M 

sebrine PL 338m LIMIT: Fkd RBWRT: 
C W 9  sm N!A GROUP: 

NUMBBR: 

PACILITY: 
LoCAlloN lrnCwaty Clvb Dnvo MONITORING GROUP R.w) 

sprinplrlrp Oolfud Cwnby CW STP 

S&n& PL33816 MONIIDRING OROUP DEW 

COVNTY: HiDhhvda 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
FACXLIPI: Spring Odf and Country Club STP MONITO~GOROUP R W  pEmNvMBeR: ~ ~ ~ 0 1 4 3 1 5  

NUMBER 
MONKORINGPERIOD Fmrn: / O s /  '*a To / O  =tl *lS/o 





DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A 

REPORT 
CIRoup: 

So- FL33E76 
NUMB@% 
MONTCORNO DROUP D W :  , hcludhglnflwnt 

DEP Pom 62-610.910(10), ErrcClive Novemba 29,194 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
Well C O W W d  lall lbb r s p ~ l t  to; Ospartmmt OfEnvimnmental Protectioh Sou& DisW P.O. Box 2549, Ft Myan, PL, 33902-2549 

PERMlTITE NAME: Utility Corporation ofFlarids, hc, PERMITNUMBER FL.4014315 
MAILING ADDRESS: IMCovnbyClubIhiw 

SebrinE, FL33870 Lhlm Final REPORT 

FACILW 
LOCATION 100 Cwntry Club Dnvc 

Spnng Me @If and Country Club STP 

SSbMg, PL 33876 

COUNTY Mghlpnds 

CLASS SIZE. NIA 

MONITORING GROUP RMlz 
NUMBER 
MONITORING GROUP DEW: 

GROUP: 
Monthly 
Dom*lt iC 

DEP Form 62-620.910(10), Effstivc NovwnberZ9,1594 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
FACILITY SpMgLakeGoifdCwnUyClubSTP MONITORING GROW Rdoz PERMITNUMBER: FL4014315 

NUMBER: 
MONITORNGPEXIOD Pram: .(/ - ' * ~ ~ ' O T O  i f - 3 0  -so,o 

PARMCodeWS30 A 

PARMCodcwWO A 





DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A 
wbcll Compkted mdl tbb repon to: Dcpamnmt of EnvinxMenpll Protectins South Dinlricf, P.O. Box 2549, Ft. M w ,  FL, 33902-2549 

PERhtlTTE NAME: WtiliIy Corporotion ofmOrids, IUE, P E W  NUMBER FLA014315 
MAILINGADDRESS: IWCoUnrryClubDrivc 

Sobring PL 33870 m Final REPORT: 
CLASS SIZE: N/A GROW: 

FACILITY 
LOCATION 100 C m h y  Club Drive MONITORING GROUP RM)I 

spring Lskc @If Md cnmay Club STP 

NUMBER 
Sobring, PL 33876 MONITORNG GROUP DESC: , including fnnucnt 

n COUNTY: Highland3 NO DISCHAROE PROM 

Monlhly 
Domestic 

DEP Form 62-520.910(10), Effective November 29,1994 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Contioued) 
PERMITNUMBER FLAO14315 FACILlTY: Spring LaLe Golf and Country Club Sl" MONITORING GROUP R d o l  

NUMBER: 
MONITORINGPENOD ~ m m :  / f - l C  26/0 TO N - 3 0  'Za/o 

PARMCOdcW530 Y 

PARMCodcW530 A 

PARMCodewO70 A 

PARMCOrkKxHO I 

PARMCodcW530 G 

PARMCodcwM82 G 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
W h  -leW d tbb rrpod to: hWnlCJIt of- Pmtetim Sovtb Dimiot. P.O. Box 2549, PI. Mya, FL, 33902-2549 

REPORT 
OROUP: 





DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Co~tinued) 
PACUIIY. Sprin~l~keGdfmdCouolry ClubSTP MONnrlRING OROUP R.W2 PERMITNUMBER PLAo14315 

NUMBER 
M0NI'K)KNGF'ERHX) I'm: i?-/-*O0/ To 3 - a 9 l a / /  









WORT: 
QROUP 

Mo&y 
mmcrtic 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT -PART A 

w b  mall lLir mport to: Doparrmsnt of Envimnmsntd Pmtcotion, Wth Dirtriq P.O. Box 2549, Ft. Myen, FL, 33901-1549 
p-nm NAME: Utility CofpmlionofPnrid~, he. PBRMrnMIMBER FLM14315 
MAvRJct ADDRESS: 1W Cmtry Club Drivo 

FACILTTY: 
LOCATION IC@ Corntry Club hi- MONITORING GROUP R.00 t 

L h a :  Final 
C W S  sm NIA 

sa- a 338m 
Spring Lpke @If d Country Club STP 

Scbrjap.pt 13876 MONITORING GROUP DBSC: , including Influent 
MIMBBR: 

s-91- -17 
Hiflnda NO D I S C W G E  FROM 

S1TB: 
MONITOIUNGPBRIOD Fmm: To 

c o r n  

Cod000610 A 

PARMCode5(X160 A 

I OatlfL unda parlty d Iawtbrt hi1 donuaatl ud dl ~ttachanta w ~ l o  prapMd undw my dimtion or npaViabn in ao~odurcc wilh a ryltom dalpnsd to UIWO thni qrvliRsd PC~OMCI pmprly !&IS md svllustc 
UlO hfortnaticarrbmilt~, B u s d o n m y ~ i r y o f t h o p a a o n o r p ~ w h o m ~ t h s ~ o r t h o D s p a o ~ d l n o t l y n r p o n * b l o f o r ~ h o r i q t h s  inbrmatiohthointmmltknlubmitlal~tothebouofmy 
!md& ud bslief. tm l u u n W ,  ud rmnpldo. I am )mrs that them om IiSnifkJrt panaltia for submittins hlao hftmnatlon. inoluding tho poaibility of fins und hprirmont for kmwing violations. 







DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
When Complfkd mail tbtr ICFQrt to: Dopvbnent Of BnVironind Pmtcoth South D W  P . 0 ,  Box2549. Ft Mym, FL, 33902-2549 

PACILITY 
LOCATION 

RBPORT: 
GROUP: 

MnntHy 
DOlnortiC 





DIGCEIARGE MONITOFUNG REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
FACILW Spring Lake W a n d  Counby Club STP MONmlRINO OROUP R-WI Pwu(ITNuMBIIR: PLA014315 

NUMBER 
MONITORINGpBRlOD Fmm: *Odr” To V.$U *:e// 



Monthly 
Domestic 

Coh(MENT A??D EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Refem ail attachmanta hem): 







DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 

PEEmTBR NAMB: Utjlity capmtion of Floridr, lnc. 
MAaINO ADDWS: 1W C o w  Club Drivrr 

Sebring, PL 13870 

Sobrim FL33576 

COUNTY: Highlands 

RBPDRT 
OROUP: 

PP'RMrrNuMBBR FL.AOl4315 

L m  F l n l  
CLASS sm: iVA 

MONITORING OROW R.032 
NUMBBR: 
Mo~ooRoupDE3c: 

No DISCHAROB FROM 
S1TB: 
MONITORNO PERIOD Pmm: 

' y-/ +// To 





DISCHARGE MONlMRMG REPORT - PART A (Continoed) 
FACILITY: Sprin~LakoOolImdCo~tlyClub STP MONITORM anow Rdo I PBRMITNUMBFR: FLA014315 

NUMB=: 
MONlIUUNGPERIOD From: iJ-f- 2 6 (/ To S - f P  / 

DEP Fom 62-610.9IWtO).~tivsNonmbcr19,1994 
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DEPARTlW8T OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
When Completed m d l  nir report to: DCPbnont of Enviwnmmtd Rotption, South Dirtrid, P.O. Box 2549, Ft. Myers, FL, 33902.349 

PBRMIITBENAMB: UtiliiCorpmtionofPIoridl, bc, 
MAUIN~ADDRESS: 100CounVyMubBiw 

S o b r b F L 3 3 8 M  

PERMITNUMBBR FLA014315 

L M T  FiMl 
CLASS sm: WA 

REWRT: 
GROW 

FACILITY: Imke OolfMd Caunby Club STP 
LOCATIDN: 100 country Club Driw 

Sobring, FL 338% 

Hi&Isndi couMI(: 

Monthly 
Domatic 



Utility Corp of FL, Inc. improvements 

Needed immediately: 

2 new pumps at the transfer pond to pump water to the golf course, with breakers and 
contactors, and metal head works. Estimated cost $5,000-10,000 

100 KW emergency generator. Estimated cost $50,000 [DEP requirement, see DEP permit] 

Storage shed, 12 x 20’. Estimate $3,500 

New chlorine feed system. Estimate $4,000 

Needed to accommodate new construction: 

2 centrifugal blowers ZOHP, 2 motors 20HP, electrical connections, Estimate $15.000 [DEP 
requirement, see DEP permit] 

Repair west clarifier. Estimate $500-1,000 


